limited impact on price. Therefore, it is possible that in any

given year both prices and yields could be either high or

low. As a result, gross revenue could reasonably fluctuate

upwards of 50% per year. Although a long term average

yield may be relatively predictable, estimating a long term

average price can be more difficult, because of the array of

unforeseen factors that can shift supply or demand.

It is also noted that any of the possible input costs may also

fluctuate, causing further variance in the estimated crop

budget.

Impact on the Estimate of Capitalization Rate

(CAP)

The above discussion considered the possibility for variation

in several factors that contribute to the income received from

agricultural land. For the purpose of this article we will do a

sensitivity analysis that looks at the affect that a +10%

variance in gross revenue can have on the CAP used to

estimate value. For this analysis we will assume all costs

remain constant.

The following table shows how the CAP can vary if gross

revenue is changed by +10%.

Comparable 1: Farmer Green’s Land Purchase at $2,000

per Acre

Gross Revenue Variance

-10% 0% +10%
A Average Gross Income $452 $502 $552
H Total Operating Expenses) $287 $287 $287
I NOI $165 $215 $265
J CAP (I/$2,000) 8.25% 10.75% 13.25%

Comparable 2: Farmer Brown’s Land Purchase at

$1,000 per Acre

 Gross Revenue Variance

-10% 0% +10%
A Average Gross Income $266 $295 $325
H Total Operating Expenses) $187 $187 $187
I NOI $79 $108 $138
J CAP (I/$1,000) 7.9% 10.8% 13.5%

S e r e c o n  V a l u a t i o n s  I n c .  P a g e  6

L a n d  V a l u e  T r e n d s  A p r i l ,  2 0 1 2

The tables above show that a relatively small change in the

estimate of gross income can have a relatively large

influence on the expected CAP rate. With a +10% variance

in gross revenue, the CAP varied by approximately +25%

(7.9%/10.8%).

Impact on Estimate of Value

As an extension of the above analysis, the purchase of land

by Farmer Brown and Farmer Green could be used as

comparable sales in an appraisal using the Income

Approach. For the purpose of this analysis, we will assume

an appraiser has been asked to estimate the value of another

parcel of land for Farmer Grey (subject property) with the